This amendment revises deductibles and out-of-pocket maximums. 

(1) Deductible—per calendar year for network: per individual, one thousand [six] eight hundred [fifty] 

dollars ([$1,650] $1,800); family, three thousand [three] six hundred dollars ([$3,300] $3,600) and for 

non-network: per individual, three thousand three hundred dollars ($3,300); family, six thousand six 

hundred dollars ($6,600). 

(3) Out-of-pocket maximum. 

(A) The family out-of-pocket maximum applies when two (2) or more family members are covered. The 

family out-of-pocket maximum must be met before the plan begins to pay one hundred percent (100%) of 

all covered charges for any covered family member.

[...]

Any individual family member need only incur a maximum of eight thousand [seven]  

five hundred dollars ([$8,700] $8,500) before the plan begins paying one hundred percent (100%) of 

covered charges for that individual; 

3. Non-network out-of-pocket maximum for individual—nine thousand nine hundred dollars ($9,900); 

and 

4. Non-network out-of-pocket maximum for family—nineteen thousand eight hundred dollars 

($19,800). 

AUTHORITY: sections 103.059 and 103.080.3., RSMo 2016.* Emergency rule filed Dec. 22, 2008, effective 

Jan. 1, 2009, expired June 29, 2009. Original rule filed Dec. 22, 2008, effective June 30, 2009. For 

intervening history, please consult the Code of State Regulations.